MAXIMUM LIABILITY  
The limitation of liability for this Call-Off Contract is stated in Clause 11.2 of the Core 
Terms, and as amended by the Framework Special Terms. 

The Estimated Year 1 Charges used to calculate liability in the first Contract Year is 
Six Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand Pounds (£625,000). 

CALL-OFF CHARGES 
See details in Call-Off Schedule 5 (Pricing Details) 
All changes to the Charges must use procedures that are equivalent to those in 
Paragraphs 4 and 5 in Framework Schedule 3 (Framework Prices) 

VOLUME DISCOUNTS 
Where the Supplier provides Volume Discounts, the applicable percentage discount